## **RESOLUTION 22 - 6**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PORT CLINTON ADOPTING THE FEDERALLY APPROVED OTTAWA COUNTY MULTIJURISDICTIONAL NATURAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Port Clinton recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within Ottawa County; and

WHEREAS, Ottawa County has prepared a multi-hazard mitigation plan, hereby known as Ottawa County Multijurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan of July 2022, in accordance with the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Ottawa County Multijurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property in Ottawa County from the impacts of future hazards and disasters; and

WHEREAS, adoption by the City of Port Clinton demonstrates the City's commitment to the hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in the Ottawa County Multijurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan of July 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Plan has been approved by the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Port Clinton, Ottawa County, State of Ohio:

**Section 1.** That the City of Port Clinton hereby adopts the Ottawa County Multijurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan.

**Section 2.** This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Council and that all deliberations of the Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions are in meeting open to the public in compliance with the law.

**Section 3.** This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of the City of Port Clinton; wherefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed:,	2022	President of Council
Attest: Clerk of Council		Approved, 2022
		Mayor

C: OTTAWA COUNTY EMA